

ITEM NO.203

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19869/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 08/07/2008 in CWP No. 13208/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

M/S V.K.M.KATTHA INDUSTRIES P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for PERMISSION TO FILE ADDL. DOCUMENTS and prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 01/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtgi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Hari Shankar K, Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

 Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The lands in question were acquired for development of an industrial estate by the Haryana State Industrial & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (HSIIDC). It was not made a party in the writ petition and only the State of Haryana was impleaded as a party.

2

HSIIDC has filed an application for impleadment as a respondent on the ground that it will be affected by reason of any order that may be passed and that it has not been impleaded as a party.

In the facts and circumstances, the application for impleadment is allowed and HSIIDC is ordered to be impleaded as third respondent in the SLP. Cause title

to be amended accordingly.

Counter, if any, be filed by the third respondent

- HSIIDC within three weeks. Rejoinder, if any within
two weeks thereafter. List immediately thereafter.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master